


CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 6 Project #

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items

ADD  or (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

104-2001 REMOVING CONC (PAV) SY $5.00 2,385.00 $11,925.00 126.00 2,511.00 $12,555.00 $630.00
104-2015 REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALK) SY $5.00 113.00 $565.00 13.00 126.00 $630.00 $65.00
105-2069 REMOVING STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (4"-5") SY $4.00 23,396.00 $93,584.00 1,924.43 25,320.43 $101,281.72 $7,697.72
169-2001 SOIL RETENTION BLANKET (CL 1)(TY A) SY $0.70 26,957.00 $18,869.90 3,816.00 30,773.00 $21,541.10 $2,671.20
401-2001 FLOWABLE BACKFILL CY $132.00 944.00 $124,608.00 (441.00) 503.00 $66,396.00 ($58,212.00)
416-2034 DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE) (48 IN) LF $325.00 176.00 $57,200.00 (29.00) 147.00 $47,775.00 ($9,425.00)
432-2002 RIPRAP (CONC) (5 IN) CY $385.00 433.50 $166,897.50 (124.41) 309.09 $118,999.65 ($47,897.85)
432-2019 RIPRAP (STONE PROTECTION)(12") CY $65.00 100.00 $6,500.00 100.00 200.00 $13,000.00 $6,500.00
464-2007 RC PIPE (CL III)(30") LF $74.00 1,594.00 $117,956.00 100.00 1,694.00 $125,356.00 $7,400.00
464-2009 RC PIPE (CL III)(36") LF $135.00 1,968.00 $265,680.00 597.00 2,565.00 $346,275.00 $80,595.00
465-2021 INLET (COMPL)(CURB)(TY IIP)(10") EA $8,400.00 1.00 $8,400.00 1.00 2.00 $16,800.00 $8,400.00

500-WC01 MOBILIZATION (ADDN'L SIGN INSTALLATION) EA $1,590.75 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,590.75 $1,590.75
502-WC01 PEACE OFICERS DOL $1.00 25,000.00 $25,000.00 26,703.87 51,703.87 $51,703.87 $26,703.87
502-WC02 LANE CLOSURE (ADDN'L SIGN INSTALLATION) EA $371.18 0.00 $0.00 5.00 5.00 $1,855.90 $1,855.90
506-2016 CONSTRUCTION EXITS (INSTALL) (TY I) SY $9.00 400.00 $3,600.00 (123.00) 277.00 $2,493.00 ($1,107.00)
506-2019 CONSTRUCTION EXITS (REMOVE) SY $5.00 400.00 $2,000.00 (123.00) 277.00 $1,385.00 ($615.00)
531-2024 CONC SIDEWALK (5") SY $66.00 48.00 $3,168.00 78.78 126.78 $8,367.48 $5,199.48
531-2046 CURB RAMPS (TY II) EA $2,000.00 1.00 $2,000.00 2.00 3.00 $6,000.00 $4,000.00
540-2001 MTL W-BEAM GD FEN (TIM POST) LF $16.00 993.00 $15,888.00 125.00 1,118.00 $17,888.00 $2,000.00
618-2019 CONDT (PVC) (SCHD 40)(2")(BORE) LF $20.00 1,447.00 $28,940.00 (490.00) 957.00 $19,140.00 ($9,800.00)

TOTALS $952,781.40 $981,033.47 $28,252.07

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

12IFB00036



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 6 Project #
 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )

ADD  or (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

618-2023 CONDT (PVC) (SCHD 40)(3")(BORE) LF $21.00 2,939.00 $61,719.00 (1,147.00) 1,792.00 $37,632.00 ($24,087.00)
636-2001 ALUMINUM SIGNS (TY A) EA $56.21 0.00 $0.00 9.00 9.00 $505.89 $505.89
644-2001 IN SM RD SN SUP & AM TY 10BWG (1) SA (P) EA $350.00 31.00 $10,850.00 48.00 79.00 $27,650.00 $16,800.00
644-2006 IN SM RD SN SUP & AM TY 10BWG (1) SA (U) EA $693.57 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $693.57 $693.57
658-2316 INSTL OM ASSM (OM-2Z) (FLX) GND EA $131.18 0.00 $0.00 6.00 6.00 $787.08 $787.08
662-2001 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV )W)4" (BRK) LF $0.30 7,870.00 $2,361.00 2,870.00 10,740.00 $3,222.00 $861.00
662-2012 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV )W)8" (SLD) LF $0.80 4,655.00 $3,724.00 568.00 5,223.00 $4,178.40 $454.40
662-2016 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W)24" (SLD) LF $5.00 681.00 $3,405.00 185.00 866.00 $4,330.00 $925.00
662-2017 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W) (ARROW) EA $100.00 34.00 $3,400.00 3.00 37.00 $3,700.00 $300.00
662-2032 WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (Y)4" (SLD) LF $0.30 33,090.00 $9,927.00 7,945.00 41,035.00 $12,310.50 $2,383.50
666-2048 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 24" (SLD) (100MIL) LF $6.00 608.00 $3,648.00 77.00 685.00 $4,110.00 $462.00
672-2017 REFL PAV MRK TY II - C-R EA $4.00 766.00 $3,064.00 781.00 1,547.00 $6,188.00 $3,124.00
677-2001 ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (4") LF $0.70 2,340.00 $1,638.00 3,352.00 5,692.00 $3,984.40 $2,346.40

6006-WC01 ITERIS WIRELESS RADIO EA $2,465.66 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $2,465.66 $2,465.66
6077-WC01 OPTCOM SENSORS (INSTALL ONLY) EA $1,007.48 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,007.48 $1,007.48
9009-WC01 INVESTIGATION TO FIND BCMUD VALVES LS $31,314.06 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $31,314.06 $31,314.06
9010-WC01 12" C900 DR14 PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS LS $17,310.09 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $17,310.09 $17,310.09
9011-WC01 SIGNAL MAST ARM EXTENSION EA $1,347.00 0.00 $0.00 2.00 2.00 $2,694.00 $2,694.00
9012-WC01 STREET SIGNS ON SIGNAL ARMS EA $265.00 0.00 $0.00 15.00 15.00 $3,975.00 $3,975.00
9013-WC01 RIGHT IN/OUT DRIVEWAY ISLAND LS $9,316.57 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $9,316.57 $9,316.57
9014-WC01 MOWING ROW LS $1,646.43 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,646.43 $1,646.43

   

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $952,781.40 $981,033.47 $28,252.07
TOTALS $1,056,517.40 $1,160,054.60 $103,537.20

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW

12IFB00036



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

RM 620  
Williamson County Project No. 12IFB00036 

 
Change Order No. 6 

 
Reason for Change 

 
 
This Change Order provides the balancing of the overrun/underrun of various Contract 
quantities for the project as a result of addressing field conditions not accounted for in 
the original plan quantities and adds new Contract items for various work.  The most 
significant revised items and new items include: 
 
 Underrun of Item 401-2001 Flowable Backfill, which was not fully utilized resulting in 

a cost savings of $58,212.00. 
 Replacement of Item 432-2002 Concrete Riprap (5”) with stone riprap in various 

areas of the project resulting in a net cost savings of $47,897.85. 
 An additional 597.00 LF of Item 464-2009 Storm Sewer Pipe (36”) where the pipe 

was designed to be installed but the quantity was not included in the contract 
quantity resulting in an additional cost of $80,595.00. 

 Additional cost for Peace Officers (Item 502-WC01) in the amount of $26,703.87. 
 Reusing existing underground conduit and eliminating new 2” and 3” conduit bores 

(Items 618-2019 and 618-2023) resulting in a cost savings of $33,887.00. 
 Additional one-way roadway signs were necessary resulting in an additional cost of 

$21,468.57 for Items 644 and 9012, detailed in the redlined plansheets 407 – 416. 
 A new Item 9013-0001 was added for $9,316.57 to pay for concrete islands and 

small signs to discourage drivers from crossing through the left turn breaks in the 
center median between O’Connor and Great Oaks. 

 
This Change Order also adds new Contract items to compensate the Contractor for the 
investigation to locate an existing Brushy Creek Municipal Utility District (BCMUD) 
waterline and for the installation of additional pipe for the connection to the existing 
waterline.  The existing BCMUD waterline valves were not located as shown in the 
plans and BCMUD records were not up-to-date resulting in the Contractor to searching 
to find the valves necessary to turn the existing waterlines off for the new connections.  
The search for the existing valves and changes to connect to the existing waterline 
resulted in a total cost of $48,624.15. 
 
Following is a summary of new items required for this Change Order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 
500-WC01 MOBILZATION (ADDN’L SIGN INSTALLATION) 1.00 LS 

502-WC02 
LANE CLOSURE (ADDN'L SIGN 
INSTALLATION) 1.00 EA 



636-2001 ALUMINUM SIGNS 9.00 EA 
644-2006 IN SM RD SN SUP & AM TY 10BWG(1) SA(U) 1.00 EA 
658-2316 INSTL OM ASSM (OM-2Z)(FLX)GND 6.00 EA 

6006-WC01 ITERIS WIRELESS RADIO 1.00 EA 
6077-WC01 OPTCOM SENSORS (INSTALL ONLY) 1.00 EA 
9009-WC01 INVESTIGATION TO FIND BCMUD VALVES 1.00 LS 
9010-WC01 12” C900 DR 14 PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS 1.00 LS 
9011-WC01 SIGNAL MAST ARM EXTENSIONS 2.00 EA 
9012-WC01 STREET SIGNS ON SIGNAL ARMS 15.00 EA 
9013-WC01 RIGHT IN/OUT DRIVEWAY ISLAND 1.00 LS 
9014-WC01 MOWING ROW 1.00 LS 
 
This Change Order results in an increase of $103,537.20 to the Contract amount, for an 
adjusted Contract amount of $11,930,614.02.  The original Contract amount was 
$11,281,112.60.  As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $649,501.42 has 
been added to the Contract, resulting in a 5.8% increase in the Contract Cost.  No 
additional days will be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this 
Change Order. 
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
James Klotz, P.E. 





lharris
Rectangle

lharris
Text Box
WC01



lharris
Text Box
WC01





































lharris
Rectangle







































PROJECT:  RM 620 SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

HIGHWAY:  RM 620

COUNTY:  WILLIAMSON

ITEM: CONCRETE MEDIANS AND ADDITIONAL SIGNS 

JUSTIFICATION QTY UNIT INVOICE MATERIALS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

REF. NO.

6 CY CLASS A - CONCRETE 86.00$     516.00$     

400 LBS REBAR 0.46$     184.00$     

160 SF FORMS 2.00$     320.00$     

5 EA EPOXY 8.00$     40.00$     

-$     

-$     

MATERIAL COST 1,060.00$     

JUSTIFICATION QTY UNIT CLASS # LABOR CLASSIFICATION RATE AMOUNT

REF.

18 HR Concrete Foreman 17.25$     310.50$     

18 HR Form Setter 15.00$     270.00$     

18 HR Form Setter 15.00$     270.00$     

18 HR Cement Finisher 16.25$     292.50$     

18 HR Cement Finisher 16.25$     292.50$     

18 HR Cement Finisher 16.25$     292.50$     

18 HR Laborer, Common 11.02$     198.36$     

-$     

LABOR COST 1,926.36$     

JUSTIFICATION QTY UNIT YEAR EQUIPMENT RATE AMOUNT

REF. MODEL

3 HR MECHANIC'S TRUCK TO SET PRECAST CURB 15.58$     46.74$     

18 HR ON HIGHWAY LIGHT DUTY TRUCKS 15.58$     280.44$     

EQUIPMENT COST 327.18$     

JUSTIFICATION QTY UNIT INVOICE ITEM RATE AMOUNT

REF. NO.

1 EA MOBILIZATION $1,500.00 1,500.00$     

1 EA LANE CLOSURES $350.00 350.00$     

1 EA LANE USE CONTROL SIGN $187.50 187.50$     

3 EA INS SM RD SN SUP&AM TY 10 BWG(1)SA(P) $350.00 1,050.00$     

1 LS ISLAND PAINTING (PER EMAIL AND DWG) $775.00 775.00$     

-$     

SUBCONTRACTED COST 3,862.50$     

TOTAL COST 7,176.04$     

1,060.00$     

1,926.36$     

327.18$     

3,862.50$     

265.00$     

481.59$     

1,059.50$     

49.08$     

193.13$     

9,224.33$     

92.24$     

9,316.57$     

CHANGE ORDER NO. 31

CONCRETE MEDIANS AND ADDITIONAL SIGNS 

TOTAL MATERIAL

TOTAL LABOR

TOTAL EQUIPMENT

TOTAL

BOND

GRAND TOTAL

SUBCONTRACTED COST

25% CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION ON MATERIALS

25% CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION ON LABOR

55% CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION LABOR BURDEN

15% CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION ON EQUIPMENT

5 % CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION ON SUBCONTRACTOR

Item 9013-WC01



PROJECT:  RM 620 SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
HIGHWAY:  RM 620
COUNTY:  WILLIAMSON
ITEM: Mowing ROW

JUSTIFICATION QTY UNIT INVOICE MATERIALS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
REF. NO.

-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  

MATERIAL COST -$  

JUSTIFICATION QTY UNIT CLASS # LABOR CLASSIFICATION RATE AMOUNT
REF.

-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  

LABOR COST -$  

JUSTIFICATION QTY UNIT YEAR EQUIPMENT RATE AMOUNT
REF. MODEL

-$  
-$  

EQUIPMENT COST -$  

JUSTIFICATION QTY UNIT INVOICE ITEM RATE AMOUNT
REF. NO.

1 LS MOWING $1,552.50 1,552.50$  
-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  

SUBCONTRACTED COST 1,552.50$  

TOTAL COST 1,552.50$  

-$  
-$  
-$  

1,552.50$  
-$  
-$  
-$  
-$  

77.63$  
1,630.13$  

16.30$  
1,646.43$  

TOTAL
BOND

GRAND TOTAL

SUBCONTRACTED COST
25% CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION ON MATERIALS

25% CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION ON LABOR
55% CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION LABOR BURDEN
15% CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION ON EQUIPMENT

5 % CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION ON SUBCONTRACTOR

CHANGE ORDER NO. 32

Mowing ROW

TOTAL MATERIAL
TOTAL LABOR

TOTAL EQUIPMENT

Item 9014-WC01


























	CHANGE ORDER # 32 MOWING.pdf
	MOWING




